File No. 110812 o Committee [tem No. 5
' - ’ Board ltem No.__ =~

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS'
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

;DDDDDDDQ_memmmmﬂmgwmmmm

~‘Committee: Budget and Finance Committee - Date: July 27, 2011
~ Board of Supervisors Meeting - Date 8‘} L{l {
Cmte Board R
]  Motion
4  Resolution
[ 1 .Ordinance
[ 1 Legislative Dlgest _t
Budget & Legislative Analyst Report ' | ¢
[M - Ethics Form 126 s~
1. lntroductlon Form (for hearmgs)
Xl DepartmentlAgency Cover Letter andlor Report
[] wmou - _
[l GrantInformation Form
[l Grant Budget co
[[1 Subcontract Budget
] ¥ Contract/Agreement .
[ 1 Award Letter |
[ ] ~Application - oy
HER (Use back side if additional space is heeded)
L] . - -
]
L1
L
L]
Completed by: Victor Young . Date: _July 22, 2011
Completed by: Viotor Younq’ .. Date: -7\- 28~/

An asterlsked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 -
pages The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checkist o 699 _ : | 516001



—_—

N N N N N N = A a4 & a 4a oA e oa
g A W N | O © ®© N O o bA~A W N =

| $17,000,000 to continue security services for an additional three years.

O © ™ N OO oA W N

Amended in Committee.
T | -
FILE NO. 110812 * RESOLUTION NO. ‘

[Contract Amendment Cypress Secunty, LLC - Security Serwces an Addltlonal

$48—ZQG499&$17,100,00 |

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco‘Municipal Transpbrtation Agency to amend

an expenditure c}ontract with Cypress Security, LLC, to add an additional $48.7 millien

!

WHEREAS, Charter Section 9.118 fequires the Board of SUp_erviéors to approve -
contracts, and amendments to contracts, having anticipated expenditures of ten million dollars:
or more or the modification of such a contract having expenditures of more than five hundred

thousand dollars; and,

WHEREAS, In 2008, The Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 372-08

[l authorizing a three-year agreement with Cypress Security, LLC with an option to renew the -

contract for up.to an additipnal three years for an amount not to exceed $15.8 million; and,
WHEREAS, Because the Third Amendment to the contract modifies the original

contract amount by more than $500,000,-it requires approval b.y the Board of Superviso'rs

pursuant to Charter section 9.118; and,

WHEREAS, Since the Contractor has been performing the contracted services,
SFMTA management has determined that the services provided so far are satisfactery, in‘
compliance with the Agreement, and within the allocated cests of the approved 'confract's
budget; and, » | :

WHE.R'EAS The SFMTA wishes to exercise its option’ to add an additional $18.7 million
to continue securlty services for an additional three years for a total contract amount not to

exceed$34—5 $32 million; now, therefore beit

' SUPERVISOR WIENER

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS v , | " Page1
: ' 700 ’ 7127111




-

NN NN N RN 4 a4 4 A ‘ '
g h BN S0 0 ® N TR BN IO 0 ® N oA w N

RESOLVED, That pursuant to Charter Section 9.118, the San Francisco Board of
Supervisors authorizes the SFMTA to amend the Cypress Security, -LLC Contract to add an ,
additional $48-# $17.1 million to continue security services for én additional three years for a

total contract amount not-to-exceed $34-5 $32:9 million.

' SUPERVISOR WIENER

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ - Page 2
o 701 TR




.. BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING : . ) . JuLy 27,2011

Ttem 5 '- ) - Department
File 11-0812

San Francisco Municipal Transportatlon Agency (SFMTA)

Legislative Objective

Resolution approvmg the Third Amendment to the existing three-year contract between the
San Francisco Municipal Transportatlon Agency (SEMTA) and Cypress Security for armed
and unarmed security services. The proposed Third Amendment would (a) exercise the three- -
year option to extend the contract from September’ 1, 2011 through August 31, 2014, and (b)
increase the total not-to-exceed contract amount by $18,700,000, from a not-to-exceed
amount-of $15,800,000 to a not-to-exceed amount of $34 500, OOO :

Key Points
Cypress Secunty currently prov1des armed and unarmed securlty services for SFMTA under

"an existing three-year agreement. The agreement commenced on September 1,:2008.and

expires on August 31, 2011, in an amount not-to-exceed $15,800,000. Under the existing
agreement, Cypress Securlty provides: (a) armed guard services for SFMTA Revenue
Operations . personnel collecting fare box revenues and (b) unarmed guard services for
SFMTA shops facilities, offices, and property located throughout San Francisco.

. The existing contract contains an annual cost of living adjustment of $0.88 per blllable hour

that would contmue for the next three years.
’ Fiscal Impact

~ The original contract budget of $15,742,693 included $14,311,539 for salaries and a

contingency amount of 10 percent or $1,431,154. Total actual projected expend1tures under
the existing three-year contract from September 1, 2008 through August 31, 2011 are

$14,343, 736.

- The proposed three-year extensron ‘would increase the not-to-exceed contract amount by

$18,700,000, from a not-to-exceed contract amount of $15,800,000 to a not-to-exceed
contract amount of $34,500,000. The three-year extension provides for new and increased
security services iricluding (a) the addition of Video Data Assistants responsible for accessing
video from station cameras and buses in order to assist the Police Department (SFPD) and
SFMTA with time sensitive investigations (b) new Mobile Tunnel Patrols to deter graffiti, -
theft, and other crimes in the SFMTA tunnels; and (c) additional staffing at Muni Metro East,

- which was not fully operational when the current contract was first established in 2008 These

new and increased services are partially offset by other service reductions.

Total contract expend1tures over the six-year term of the contract from September _1» 2008
through August 31, 2014, including contingencies, are estimated at $32,900,000, or

I '$1,600, OOO less than the original not-to-exceed amount of $34 500,000.

Amend the proposed resolution to reduce the requested total not-to—exceed contract amount of
$34,500,000 by $1,600,000 for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of $32,900,000.

Approve the proposed resolutlon as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . ' . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

5102




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING . - JuLy 27,2011

MANDATE STATEMENT & BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

. In accordance with Charter Section 9.118, any amendment of over $500,000 to an agreement
over $10,000,000 in anticipated expenditures is subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

Backg‘ro'und

On July 22, 2008, based on a cempetitive bidding process, the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency (SFMTA) entered into a new, three-year contract with Cypress Security to
provide armed and unarmed security services at a cost not-to-exceed $15,800,000. The term of
the contract is September 1, 2008 through August 31, 2011. The Board of Supervisors approved
the contract (Resolution No. 372-08) on August 12, 2008. The existing contract specifies that
Cypress Security is responsible for (a) armed guard services for SFMTA Revenue Operations
personnel collecting fare box revenues and (b) unarmed guard services for SFMTA shops,
facilities, offices, and property at various SFMTA locations throughout San Francisco. The
unarmed services include monitoring video feeds from SFMTA stations at night and maintaining

. video recordings from all of the bus lines. Cypress Security currently operates 24 hours a day,
seven days a week, W1th a total of 97 staff

- The budget for the existing contract includes (a) salaries, (b) a 10 percent contingency, and (c) a
yearly cost of living adjustment of $0.88 per hour for all billable hours. The existing agreement,
as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, included an option to renew the contract for
up to an additional three years from September 1, 2011 through August 31 2014, which is the
subject of this proposed resolution.

There have been two amendments to the original contract The first amendment made
adjustments (increases) to salaries for some of the positions but did not change the not-to-exceed
contract amount of $15,800,000. Therefore, Board of Supervisors approval was not required. The
- second amendment was a technical adjustment to the language of Appendix A, Section 8.A
“Contractor Responsible for Personnel” that -allowed Cypress Security to subcontract guard
. services with approval from the SFMTA. There were no increased costs to the second-
_amendment and therefore Board of Supervisors approval was not required.

The proposed Third Amendment would authorize the executlon of the three year extension per
the terms of the ex1st1ng contract.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize SFMTA to:

1.Ex ecute the three-year option included in the existing contract between the SFMTA and
Cypress Security, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, to extend the
existing contract wﬁh Cypress Security from September 1, 2011 through August 31,
2014 and .

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS = - , BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

763 -



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ‘ ' - JuLy 27,2011

2.1 ncrease the existing authorized not-to-exceed contract amount of $15,800,000 by
$18,700,000 to a total not-to-exceed contract amount of $34,500,000 over the six-year
term of the contract from September 1, 2008 to August 31 2014.

FISCAL IMPACTS

The existing contract has a not-to-exceed athount of $15,800,000 for three years. The original

contract budget included salaries and .a contingency of 10 percent. According to Ms. Joy

Houlihan, SFMTA Deputy Director of Security and Enforcement, the total projected actual
" contract expenditures from September 1, 2008 through August 31, 2011 are $14,343,736.

- Under the proposed Third Amendment, the three-year extension would increase the existing
total not-to-exceed contract amount of $15,800,000 by $18,700,000, for a total not-to-exceed
contract amount for the six-year term of the contract from September 1, 2008 through August
31,2014 to $34 500,000 ($15,800,000 plus $18,700 OOO)

The proposed budgetfor the three-year extension is as follows: .

Total Hours to be provided by ' :

Calendar Year s __ Cypress Security Total Estimated Costs

2011 ‘ 66,935, $1,765,150
2012 200,742 5,470,281
2013 : ' ' _ - 200,742 : 5,646,933
20142 , 133,835 - 3,882,293
Subtotal . 602,254 ~16,764,657.
11.5 % Contingency ' . ‘ 1,935,343
Total Contract Amount : $18,700,000

! September 1,2011 through December 31, 2011
2 January 1, 2014 through August 31, 2014

The proposed three-year extension for the requested increased amount of $18,700,000 is.
$2,900,000 more than the current not-to-exceed three-year contract amount of $15,800,000 due
to the following:

o Annual increased billing rates due to the $0.88 per billable hour cost of living adjustment.
As noted above, the original contract and the proposed three -year contract extension provide
an annual cost of living increase of $O 88 per billable hour

e An increase in the contingency percentage from 10 percent to 11.5 percent. Accordmg to
" Ms. Houlihan, the contingency is being 1ncreased to provide more ﬂex1b1l1ty for future
service changes. -

! According to Ms. Houlihan, the $O.88 per billable hour cost of living adjustment is required by the labor contract
between Service Employees International Unjon (SEIU) Local 24-7 and six security companies, including Cypress
Security. ' .

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 7 . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

TH4



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING C : - . ’ JuLY 27,2011

e Cypress Security will also be providing new and increased security services including (a) the
addition of Video Data Assistants responsible for accessing video from ‘station cameras and
buses to assist SFPD and SFMTA with time sensitive investigations (b) new Mobile Tunnel .
Patrols to deter graffiti, theft, and other crimes in the SFMTA tunnels; and (c) additional
staffing at Muni Metro East, which was not fully operatlonal when the current contract was
first established in 2008. These new and increased services are partially offset by various =
service reductions, including (a) deletion of the security guard assigned to the Cable Car
Museum; (b) reduction of the Graffiti Supervisor position; (c) reduced hours for Armed
Supervisors; and (d) reallocatlon of other securlty guard positions from- General Patrol to
Tunnel Patrol. :

‘Based on the actual projected contract expenditures from September 1, 2008 through August 31,
2011 and the requested contract budget from September 1, 2011 through August 31, 2014, the
projected authorized need for the contract is $32,900, OOO or $1,600,000 less than the requested
$34 500,000 as shown in the following table:

Contract Not-to- Projected Actual
v Exceed Amount Expenditures
Original Three-Year Confract -~ $15,800,000 $14,343,73 6
Proposed Three Year Contract Extension | - ’ 4
Amount for Salaries 16,764,657 16,764,657
Proposed Contingency : 1,935,343* 1,791,607**
Total Contract Not-to-Exceed Amount $34 500,000 | $32,900,000

*Based on a contingency of 11.5 percent -
,**Based on a contingency of 10.7 percent.

© Ms. Houhhan has concurred with the Budget and Legislative Analyst that, based on the total
projected expenditures of $32,900,000 from September 1, 2008 through August 31, 2014, the
requested total not-to-exceed contract amount of $34,500,000 should be reduced by $1,600,000
to a total not to exceed contract amount of $32,900,000.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed resolution to reduce the requested total not-to-exceed contract amount
of $34,500,000 by $1,600,000 to a total not-to-exceed contract amount of $32,900,000.

2. Approve the proposed resolutlon as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGEN CY
"BOARD OF DIRECTORS ~ . - -~

| CITYAND COUN’IY OF SAN FRANCISCO e

RESOLUT,[ONNO M @)95

WHEREAS The SFMTA collects more than $230 mﬂhon in annual revenue from transrt fares 01tatron s

o payments and.sales of varioys fare media and has more than 15 facﬂltres throughout the clty mcludmg ‘

. transrt stauons vehlcle storage yards and service centers and,

: 'WHEREAS The 2008 Request for Proposals 1ssued by the SM:ETA for Armed and Unarmed Securrty
J Services indicates that- the ma?umum contract perlod would not exceed more than six years and thatthe .
... SEMTA would have an. optron to éxtend the ong]nal three year contract tenn for: a penod not to exceed o

three addrtronal years and
WHEREAS 'Ihe SFMTA’ conducted a, competrtrve procurement process and selected Cypress Securlty, e

o LLC to enter,into an agreement to perform armed and unarmed securrty serv1ces for the SPMTA, and o

_ . WHEREAS The ong]nal contract isa three-year tenn from September 1 2008 to August 31 2011 and ' o

. -_' WHEREAS ’Ihe ongmal not-to- exceed contract amount is $15 8 mﬂhon, and

WHEREAS The Board of Supemsors approved Resoluuon No 372 08 authorlzmg athree-year agreement
with Cypress Security, LLC with an- optron to reneW the contract for up to an add1t10nal three years for an |

L amount not to exceed $15 8 rmlhon and

. WHEREAS Because the: Tthd Amendment moduies the orlgtnal contract amount by more. than $5 OO OOO '
i requu:es approval by the Board of Supemsors pursuant to Charter sectlon 9. 118 and E e R

B 'WHEREAS 'Ihe FJrst Amendment was executed on: September 1 2008 to update the hourly rates for .
‘certain types of securrty serv10e and e , . _ . : co _ .

| . WHEREAS The Second Arrmndment was executed on .Tune 8, 2010 to modlﬁf the Appendrx A, Sectlon :
8. A (Contractor Respon31b1e for Personnel) and | ' L . CAe e

WEEREAS The Contractor has been performmg the contracted semces SF MT A management has )
determined the services provided so far is sa.usfactory and m comphance W1th the Agreemen’g and the cost o

has been Wrthm the approved contract- budget and -

‘) WHEREAS The SFMT A Wlshes to exercise the opt[on t extend the current contract for addltronal three _
years Wlth a total contract amount not to exceed $34 5 mﬂhon, now, therefore be e c

RESOLVED That the San Francrsco Mumcrpal Transportauon Agency Board of Dlrectors recommends
" . . that the Sen Francisco Board of Supervisors approve the Third Amendment 1o the Armed and Unarmed .
Secunty Services Agreement with Cypress Seécurity, LLC for a total contract amount 0ot to exceed $34. 5

‘mﬂhon and an adchuonal three-year terrn o conunue to- prov1de securrty serv1ces at SFMTA. faclhtles e

‘.) -

: f-7‘o‘s~ L



. I.ﬁereby éertjfy.fhat the foregomg rési_)luﬁ_on Was adopted .b'y tile:szjic':_ipal Tfanépoﬁﬁt.ioﬁiAgencs;v'Boaﬁ‘ "
- ofDi_rgéto;s 4t its meeting of _ "":‘-ﬂ”\'i'.'@ 8 2011 - _ T

R B

Secretary, MUJJIClpal 'I_‘ré.us_pé_"rtaﬁo:_i Ag_énc'y Board” . -




Editn M. Lea | Mayor
Tom N‘aian; | Chairmen,
Jairy Lei | Vice-Chairman
Leona Bridges | Directot
Cheryl Brinkman | Director

‘ o Malcafm Heinicke | Diréctor
) _ Bryce Oka, | Director
MEMORANDUM : Joél Ramos. | Director
’ 2 ‘Debra A Johnson | Acting Executive Director/CEO

Date:  July 7, 2011

To: Honorable Members of the San Francisce-Board of Supervisors :
FrDm-:/Lf Debra A. Johnson T

Acting Executive Director/CEO

Subject: Request for Approval of Amendment Three to tfhev-SfF MTA Armed and
Unarmed-Security Guards Services Agreement with Cypress Security, LLC.

The San Francisce Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) requests that the San
Francisco Board of Supervisors approve Amendment Three to the Agreement for the
Armed and Unarmed Security Guards Services with Cypress Security, LLC. This
amendment will extend the agreement for three years. at an additional $18.7 million, with
a total ‘contract term of ho more than six years as advertised in the RFP and a.total
contract amount not to exceed $34.5 million. ‘ ‘

The Third Amendment modifies the original contract amount by more than $500,000,
_ therefore, it requires approval by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors pursuant to
- Charter section 9.118. -

Background

The SFMTA collects more than $230 million in annual revenue from transit fares,

citation payments and salés of various fare media at-more than 15. facilities throughout
the city, including transit stations, vehicle storage yards and service centers. These

facilities require the services of security guards to act as a first deterrent. for

inappropriate activities and for the safety of SFMTA personnel, the protection of SFMTA
property and the public, and to guard against vandalism. "All securify-related services
are raniaged by the Députy Director of Enforcement and Security, with the assistance

of a security guard services contractor who. provides personnel for various security-

- related functions. '

Original Scope of Services

The ofiginal contract with Cypress S‘ecurity,» LLC is for a three—yg%a,r- contract term,
expiring on-August 31, 2011, with a not-to-exceed contract amaunt of $15.8 million.

San Francisgo Munieipal Tran-sportatid:n Agency _ - - o )
. One South Van Ness Avenus, Seventh Fl, San Francisco, CA 9410 BTeh 4157014500 | Fax: 4157014430 | v sfmta.com




Briefing Memo fo SF BOS — Cypress Contract Extension
July 7, 2011 . ) '
Page 2 of 22

The original scope of services encompasses approximately 98,336 hours of unarmed
guard services and 43,125 of armed guard services annually. In addition, 28,736 hours
have been estimated for video surveillance and. other miscellaneous security
administrative tasks, and 7,500 hours is estimated for both Observers Programs. Since
the contract commencement, the security service hours performed by the contractor in
~each calendar year are as follows: : 3

59,387 hours in the last four months of 2008 (September to December);
198,743 hours in calendar year2009; . o '

189,634 hours in calendar year 2010; and . ' ‘ :

202,102 estimated hours in calendar year 2011 (eight months from January to
August). A . .

¢ o 9 @

Contractor Performance

“The current contractor, Cypress Security LLC, has provided outstanding services under
the agreement. Their staff maintains a cooperative, responsive attitude when dealing
with issues encountered. They have assisted and responded to last minute service
calls with much: needed. attention to details, and have always made themselves
~ available for unplanned security requests. The supervisory team is. excellent, and the

account manager works effectively as a liaison between the SFMTA and .his own-
“company executives and operational staff. Cypress has reduced revenue yard graffiti
"incidents. on properties (buses, LRVs and historical street cars) by 99 percent through

their nightly patrol strategies. S , : o

- Cypress has assisted with all SFMTA needs throughout the contract term while costs
have remained approximately $1 million under budget. Cypress has seamlessly
resolved problems and issues as required by the contract. The company has accepted
all responsibility for resolving -problems within its scope of services ‘and implemented
corrective actions quickly. - B '

~ Proposed Modifications

In order to save administrative costs and maintain the current security service level

without interruption, the SFMTA decided to exercise the three-year contract extension

option contained in the original 2008 Request For Proposals and later authorized by the

San Francisco Board of Supervisors Resolution 372-08. The RFP provides that the.
contract résulting from the RFP may be extended, in whole or in part, for a period or

periods which may not cumulatively exceed three years by mutual agreement in writing.

The maximum contract period. shall not be more than six years. - The San Francisco

Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 372-08 authorizes a three-year agreement at an

amount not to exceed $15.8 million with Cypress Security, LLC, plus an option to renew -
the contract for up to additional three years. _ :

709



Briefing Memo to SF BOS — Cypress Contract Exténsion
July 7, 2011 . .
Page 3 of 22 | - : . w f

Amendmerit Three will enhiance the security servica and improve the coverage and the
availability of the services. The'main changes proposed in Amendment Three are!

1. Extending the centract term from August.31, 2011 to August 31, 2014, for a total
contract term not to exceed six years; . f - .

2. Adding an additional $18.7 million with anm additional three-year contract
extension period, for a total contract amount not to exceed $34.5 million; '

3. The hourly rate in the extended three-year contract reflects the $0.88 per hour

< annual-rate increase pér the SEMTA's Agreement-with Cypress Security; LG -

4. Adding a new badge clerk fo perform much needed badging service for the’

agency. \ :

For the next three~year contract. period, if the contract is extended; the service hours for
some security services will be adjusted based on the actual services needed, e.g. some
security services havé been discontinued and some new security services will be
added. Because an annual cost of fiving adjustment .(80.88 per hour increase) is
required in the SFMTA's agreement with Cypress Security, LLC, and is in the labor
agreement between the SCIU Local 24-7 and six security companies in which Cypress
- is one of the signatories, the total contract budget for the three-year contract extension

will be increased, if compared to the original three year perlod, by approximately 18.35
percent ($18.7 million - $15.8 million = $2.9 million, $2.9 million divided by $15.8 million
= 18.35%), for a total contract amount riot to exceed $34,500,000. :

 Exhibit A consisting of Tables 1 through.Table 4 as taken from. Appendix A of the
Ameridment Three to the Agreement; and beginning on page 6 of this mémo, provides -
the annual service hours per service category. Appendix B starting on page 12 of the
this memo provides the detail regarding bath the annual cost of living increases by
calendar year and by fiscal year for the additional three-year period. '

- Based on the estimated hours of services, the annual cost of living increases for
respective service categaries are as follows: : '

e Armed Services 31,274 hoursslyear (see Table 1 of Exhibit A) with '‘a rate
increase of $0.88 per hour for a total annual labor cost increase of $27,521.

o Unarmed Services 123,968 hours/year (see Table 2 of Exhibit A) with a rate
increase of $0.88 per hour for a total annual labor cost increase of $109,091.

» Supervisory service 24,544 hours (see Table 3 of Exhibit A} and miscellaneous
services 20,956 hours/year (see Table 4 of Exhibit A), a total of 45500
hoursfyear with & rate increase of $0.88 per hour for a total annual increase of
$40,040. - ' ' ‘ '

‘Therefore, the total annual increase: due to cost of fiving adjustment for the above four

categories is $176,652 ($27,521+109,001+$40,040) per year, and the total increase for
~ the additional three-year term is $529,956 ($176,652 x 3=$529,956)..

710



. Briefing. Memo to SF BOS — Cypress Contract Extenston

July 7, 2011
" Pagedof22

'This annual increase of $176, 652 means an increase of 3.3 percent based on the fotal
2012 salary level. Just for comparison, the consumer price index (CPI). for the periods
2008 through 2010 increased by 4.2 percent annually. .

- The- not-to-exceed .amount in the original three-year term of the agreement is $15.8
million while the additional three-year contract extension is $18.7 mtlhon The $2.9
million dollar increase rs due to the following factors :

¢ Approximately $530 000 for cost of living rate increases.

¢ Approximately $1.9 million for adding 11.5 percent contingency to be used for

. unplanned services in response to emergency conditions as approved by the
SFMTA. (see Appendix B) :

» Approximately $400,000 for added new security services mcludmg a badgmg
clerk, ADA Coordinator, and other miscellaneous ser\nces (See the Security
‘Guard Service Hours Compartson Chart) \ '

Local Business Enterpnse (LBE) Subcontractmg Goal

The ongmat Agreement has a 5 percent Local Business Enterpnse (LBE) :
subcontracting goal. ' The vendors currently performing the LBE subcontracting portion - -
of the work under this agreement are: :

e Schwiff Levy Polo (accounting services)

» Banner Uniform Center (supplier of uniforms)

* KSH Automotive (automotrve mamtenance and repatrs
e Black Bear Security Services (secunty services) -

The contract requnrement in the mttlat contract prohibited the prime contractor from
subcontracting out the security portion of the work. Because of this restriction, a goal
of 5 percent was determined based on the non-security items. The Contractor is
currently working towards meeting the 5 percent LBE subcontracting goal..

The SFMTA recently permitied Cypress to utilize the security scope of work to meet the
Local Businéss Enterprises Participation Goal. The allowance of the security services
being subcontracted out changed the assessment criterion of LBE Participation Goal
which has now been identified to be 15 percent for Amendment Three to the

‘ Agreement

As such, the Local Busmess Enterprlse (LBE) Subcontracting Goal has been revised

from 5 percent for the original three-year contract to 15 percent for the extended three-
year contract. This contract extension allows subcontracting opportunlties for LBEs with -
respect to the securlty sccpe of work.

7111



B‘rieﬁngj i\,/l,e_mo"’to SF BOS — C-ypre.ss-Gont‘ra,ct:fExfce’nsio-n
July 7, 2011
Page 5 of 22

Alt’ernafftiv;e Considered

The alternativé of issuing a new Request for Proposals instead of extending the current
agreement was considered. However, this alternative was determinéd to riet be in the
best interest of the Agenicy primarily due to a lengthy and costly RFP process.

The extension of the current agreement was determined to be the best option. The
current agreement has the option to extend the agreement for an additional three years
as statéd in the originally solicited RFP and BOS& Resolution No. 372-08, Extendirig the
~ourrent agreement.also has-the advantage-of- using-predeterrhined-wage rates with-an
$0.88 per hour cost of living increase annually. [ssuing d new RFP would not -

necessarily guarantee lower wage rates or a lower cost of living increase.

The Third Amendment increases the original C-éntra'ct amodnv’t‘- by mote than .$-500,000-,
therefore, it requires approval by the San Fraricisco Board of Supervisors pursuant to
Charter section 9.118.

Budget

Thie operating funds fequired for the opérations/maintenance of the security services
are budgeted in the Safety, Training, Security and Enforcement division's annual
budget. The current expenditure for this agreement is approximately one million dollars
under budget. An additional $600,000 will need to be budgeted above the cutrent
budgeted amount for FY20712. ‘ _

B’u‘d.g\ei'ts-/\}ers,us actual costs for the first three fiscal years under the original three
contract years are as follows: » ‘

K FY-A._ZQOQ' (10 months): Budgeted $ 4.5 million; actual cost § 3.877 million;
- FY 2010 (12 months): Budgeted-$ 4.1 million; actual cost $ 4.955 million;
« FY 2011 (12 months): Budgeted 4.3 miillion; actual cost $ 4.700 million;

Recommerndation

SFMTA recommends that the San Franciis:cjo Board of Supetvisors authorize the
Executive Director/CEQ of the SFMTA fo execute the Amendment Three to the
Agreement between the SFMTA and Cypress Security LLC for a three-year contract

term extension at & total contract amount not to exceed $34,500,000 and a total
contract term not-to-exceed six years. : : ‘ ‘

712



8. 9z B/U- B/u B/u € L ~H0553 308UD [I0Iked YINAS
96¥'C s 80¢C e/u 4 Zl AN __Emm_. BAIOB01d
. Jodd)jg - OV |
96¥'C ¢S 80¢ B/ 9 8 L SUOISINID Wl zon.om_,_oo ol1gnNo Nd |
gy 4 g'ye B/U 3 8 [ " B[OIYSA UM AB)s-| ‘anusAal 199]|00
- _ 1-1 Wd Aepung 'uopos|jo0 Aemgng |
15154 ) 25 9'ye B/u L 8 . SPIUSA JUIM AE)S-], "onUoAal 199|160
_ -1 Wd Aepinjeg ‘uonos|jod Aemans
0oLy zs gorye |em. G 9 Z SPOIUSA UM ABjs-| :anUeAel 109]j09
. : -L Wd ‘Aepisam ‘uogos)on Aemans
88T - zl Ve € VIN - 2 b . Ieyeq eAoR}old
. SO alenbg yinowsyod 'Y |
| ¢lBe A 9't¥e oe L 8 L IlE1eg 8AI0S)0Id SOl olptsald '‘Wd
CL6C [4°] g¢ve - | 0T - A 8 L ‘[le1ed @Al0R}0.d NSO oIpIsaid ‘INY
clec | es 9'zZre | 0 L 8 L . lelsg
_ . BAI0810Id NSO yoeog B apAH 'Nd
2162 A Q¢re 0 yA 8- L . : : ey=q
‘ : . . DA iSO Yoesg B opAH Y
Tlee 4] g9eve | 0E L 8 L . _ . ~ leleg
_ BAI0BI0Id NSOD] 183HE B Jlemod ‘Nd
162 8 o | 0% ) 8- 1 | . EE
. _ : SAROSI0N DISOD JONIBI B JAMOd NV
Jeafysinoy | sejoN Taeap/syeam | qauop | yauow | syesp/sAeq | AeqssinoH | papasu. SjUBUIUDbISSY S22IAIaS palully
2301 | /sinoy | /sfheq@ | - : | ye3s -
. . 0%

L slqel

(1BIA XEPUED Ul) SI[(E, [, INOF oum?aw 3_.§uum.,|ouu: L uﬁg?ﬁﬁ.ﬁ< 0y %%:oﬁidi

ZZ 10 g sbed

SR AR A 11

uoIsuaIXs Hombcoo.mwo_n;o —g0g 48 03 owsy Buysug

713



[v2z'1e

126228 = EN L€ X 88°04 St 12ak Jepus|eo LUO-Z), 10} BOIAISS PaULLIE 10} Sse8IoUl Buiny Jo Hmoo [B101 3y i

‘1Je)s 8L ||B JoJ sinoy [ej0} oy} ﬁoocm: Aep/sinoy, oy} usys ‘1 Ue sow s| Pepodu Jels Jo #, 4l

“iesh

ed yoom gz !

Yoam Jaujo Aisaa Jad sinoy ¢ je pejewse  Hoos3 308y ([oihed VLINAS BI0N

] V1oL
002 B/U B g/u B/U B/u B/u ~SBBISA0S JUBAg [B0ads
N _ .
|
003 Teaf [ gu e/u B/U 2/U ol Z lleqeseq
Jad soweb @mf _

oLy <5, o've e/u b 8 l “Aepung - jolloY yeaig youn
9ly [A°, gve B/u . 8 } Aepinieg - jaljed yesiq youn:
omm._q .65 . (H _\. eju g 9 iZ : >mvv_m.m>> - J9lj2d ¥eslg youn’
1eaf/sunolf | sejoN Jeai/syoom | yruow | ypuopy | yeop/sAeq | Aegysinopy | peposu &:mEnm_.mm.q S89JADS patllYy

jejog . /SInoH | /sheqg Hes . o

J0# .

, i gz o L eBed
Loz ‘LAnr

:o_mcmyxm “omzcoo mmE%O sS04 n_w 0} owapy Bulysig

114



Briefing Memo to SF BOS —~ Cypress Contract Extension

July. 7, 2011
Page 8 of 22
Table 2

Unarmed : .

- Guard #of | Hours/Day | Hours/ Total , _ Total

Services staff | weekdays | weekends hours | Days/| Weeks/ . Hours/
Assignments Site needed | ( x 5 days) | (x 2 days) weekly | Week year Notes Year

R : . : Weekday shifts are Spm to 5am; .
weekends run 5am Saturday fo
- . . . | 5am Monday, uniess indicafed
General Patrol Geneva 1 3 24 38 n/a 52 | otherwise. 4,576
Front and Back : o ,
Gate Green 2 16 48 176 n/a 52 9,152
Nw& Street Woods 1 8 | 24 88 n/a 52 4,576
Tubbs Woods 1 8 24 88 n/a 52 4576
Front Door Flynn 1 8 24 88 n/a 52 4576
Back Gate Presidio 1 -8 24 88 n/a 52 4 576
Front :
Gate/Building Presidio 2. 16 16 112 n/a 52 5,824
Upper Yard Potrero 1 8 8 56 nfa 52 . i 2,912
Lower Yard- c ‘ N
house Potrero 1 8 24 88 nfa 52 4,576
Secondary .
Gate _ Kirkland 1 8 8 56 ‘nfa 52 . 2,912
Primary Gate Kirkland A 6-22 24-30 116 n/a 52 | Weelday Hours vary . 6,032
Revenue )
Tower Guard 18VN 3 24 24 168 7 52 8,736
General Patrol Marin 3 8 24 168 7 52 8,736
Customer : .
Services 11 South
Center Van Ness . , g
: __Ave. 2 16 n/a 80 |- 5 52 . 4,160

Patrol/Gate Metro East 9] 72 72 504 7 52

26,208

715 -



Briefing Memo to SF BOS — Cypress Contract

-Note: Special Event!, SFMTA Pass Distribution Safeway?®, SFMTA Pass Distribution Muni®, SFMTA Pass Distribuit
service hours depending on the needs at the time of service. The Total Hours/Year for each serviceisan e

annual amount.

1f % of staff needed” is more than 1, then the *hours/day” reflects Sm total hours for all the staff.

The total cost of living increase for unarmed service for 12-month calendar year is $0.88 x 123,968 = ﬁom_o,

91

Extension -
July 7, 2011 :
Page 9 of 22 -
Unarmed : -
Guard #of | Hours/Day | Hours/. Total | | . Total
Services . staff weekdays | weekends hours Days/ | Woeeks/ Hours/
.hmm@:.ﬂmzﬁ : Site needed | { x 5 days) | (x 2 days) weekly | Week year Notes Year
Video _ -
Surveillance | N
Console Metro East 6 48 48 336 7 52 17,472
Special Events' 10 nla nla’ n/a n/a n/a 400
Tunnel Mobile ‘
Patrol Various 1 8 8 56 7 52 2,912
SFMTA Pass ) ,
Distribution’- Safeway 1 n/a n/a n/a nfa 12 48
SFMTA Pass
Distribution® Muni 3 nfa nla nla n/a 24 504
SFMTA Pass . : / ,
Distribution’ RTC. 3 n/a n/a nial nia 24 504
TOTAL 123,968

on RTC* will have variable
stimated not-to-exceed total

716



m;%:aZmaoﬁommwOm.loS:mmmOO:ﬂ_,moﬁmxﬁm:m_o:,, . . ‘/
July 7, 2011 i - ‘
Page 10 of 22

Table 3

Supervisor # of staff Weeks/ | Total
Assignments needed | hours/day | Days/Week year | . hours/year
Security Gonsole _ . : _ : . -
Supervisor : ) 3 , 24 : 5 52 6,240
Security Console _ , o .
(weekend) - 3] 24 : 2 52 2,496
" . | Armed Supervisor (M-F) | 2| - 16 - 5| s 4160
Field Supervisor B Y 52 8,736
Mobile Patrol Supervisor : ‘ 2 52| - 2012
TOTAL 24,544

Note: If “# of staff needed” is more than 1, then the “hours/day” ﬁmw_moﬂw the total hours for the total number of staff.

The total cost of =<m:.m increase for supetvisor assignments for 12-month calendar year is $0.88 x 24,544 = $21 _mmo.

117



Briefing Memo to SF BOS - 0<Emmm OO:HBQ Extension
July 7, 2011
Page 11.0f22

Table 4
,E\.mnmzmzmonm e No.
bm&mzsgﬂm Staff Io:wm\me b_m.,.\m\ﬁmmw Weeks/Year | Hours/Year
Administrative Support 1 | 8 5 52 2,080
\,»oooc:ﬂ Manager B 9 9 5 ,mm 2,340
Operations Coordinator 1 8 5 . 52 2,080
Security Courler - 1 8 5 52 2,080
ADA Ocmmim_,m Sy 2 3 5 - 52 1,560
Video Data >mma.n.m:om 3 8 7 52 8,736
| Bacgng Clerk___ 52 2,080
TOTAL 20,956

" Note: If “# of staff needed” is more than 1, then the “hours/day" reflects the total hours for all the staff.

The total cost of living increase for 3Wom=m:mocm assignments for 12-month calendar ye

“The total cost of living increase for supervisor assignments and miscellaneous mmmwmzam

is $21,599 + $18,441 = $40,040.

ar is $0.88 x 20,956 = $18,441.

nts for 12-month calendar year

718



Briefing Memo to'SF BOS — Cypress Contract Extension
July 7, 2011 - : : : .
Page 12.0f22 .

Appendix B to Amendment Three
Calculation of Charges (in calendar year)

teaary
Account Manager $29,920.11 '2,340 $91,704.60
ADA Observers , - $24.34 526 | $12,802.84 1,560 $39,343.20
Administrative Support g $33.24 , 696 $23,135.04 2,080 | ~$71,011.20
Armed Security Officers _ $27.70 | 10,424 | $288,744.80 31,274 | $893,810.92
Armed Supervisors . $31.78 1,392 $44,251.68 4160 | $135,907.20
Console Officers . _ - $2883| 87361  $251,858.88 26,208 | $778,639.68
Courier . - $33.24 v 696 $23,135.04 2,080 $71,011.20
Field Supervisors . $27.25 2,912 $79,352.00 8,736 | $245743.68
Mobile Patrol Unit . - $27.25 1,940 $52,865.00 5,824 | $163,829.12
Operations Coordinator | _ $26.37 696 - $18,353.52 2,080 | $56,680.00
SOC. Supervisors $28.83 2,912 ' $83,952.96 8,736 | $259,546.56
Unarmed Security Officers _ $24.02 | . 31,616 $759,416.32 94,848 | $2,361,715.20
Video Assistants  $25.49 2912 $74,226.88 8,736 | $230,368.32
Badging Clerk R , 696 $23,1235.04 2,080 $70,969.60
TOTAL 200,742 | $5,470,280.48

66,935 | $1,765,150.11

i 7 5 e YHES RS A
Account Manager .$40.07 . 2340 $93,763.80 $40.95 1,560 | $63,882.00
ADA Obsetvers 1 $26.10 1,560 $40,716.00 $26.98 1,040 $28,059.20°
Administrative Support . $35.02 2,080 $72,841.60 $35.90 1,386 $49,757.40
Armed Security Officers $29.46 31274 | $921,332.04 | - $30.34 20,849 | $632,558.66
Armed Supervisors $33.55 | _ 4,160 ﬁmm_mmm.oo $34.43 2,774 $95,508.82
Console Officers ~$30.59 © 26,208 $801,702.72 $31.47 17,472 | $549,843.84
Courier - ol _ $35.02 2,080 $72,841.60 $35.90 1,386 | $49,757.40
-Field Supervisors - $29.01 | 8736 | $253,431.36 $29.89 - 5824 |  $174,079.36
Mobile Patrol Unit 1 " $29.01 5,824 $168,954.24 | - $29.89 3,882 | $116,032.98
Operations Coordinator - $28.13 | 2,080 $58,510.40 - $29.01 1,386 | - $40,207.86
SOC Supervisors . . ~ $30.59- 8,736 | $267,234.24 | $31.47 . 5824 | $183281.28
Unarmed Security Officers - |~ $25.78 | 94,848 | $2,445,181.44 " $2666| . - 63232 $1685765.12
Video Assistants - $27.25 8,736 $238.056.00 $28:13 5,824 | $163,829.12
Badging Clerk : L 2,080 $72,800.00 1,386 $49,729.68
TOTAL 200,742 | . '5,646,933.44 133,825 | $3,882,292.72

719



‘ w:oﬁ 3@2@3089” wom Ovﬁﬁmmm Oo:qmon mxnmsm_o: , ,‘
July 7, 2011 .
Page 13 of 22 .

._.o.ﬂm_ Estimated Cost for Three-Year Contract Extension with 11.5% Contingency

2011 66,935 | $1,765,150.11

2012 200,742 | $5,470,280.48

2013 200742 | $5,646,933.44

2014 - 133,835 | $3,882,292.72

Total _ 602,244 | $16,764,656.75

:.mgon,:::mm:a‘ $1,935,343.25
| Grand Total | $18,700,000.00 '

The billing rate for SFMTA m@?.oﬁwm overtime service hours is 150% of the regular hourly H.mﬁm__ The ove

11.5% contingency estimate, except the overtime hours by So Customer Center employees which has be
service hours listed in the mwoé \Szom.

rtime cost is part of \%o
2! factored in the

Hoﬁw_ amended o&o:_mﬁos of charges for the entire six-year contract

The cost for the first three contract years: | - ‘ $15,800,000.00
The cost for the three extended contract years: _ . $18.700,000.0¢
The total cost for the six-year contfract term: ‘ ) $34,500,000.0(

7120



WIS _m WITITIW LU W WD 77 WY PLATT Wt ot AL I
July: 7, 2011
Page 14 of 22 ;

. Calculation of Charges (in Fiscal Year)
FY 20112012 K . - .

Account Manager $38.31 781 $29,920.11 $39.19 1,170 $45,852.30
ADA Observers : . $24.34 526 _$12,802.84 $25.22 780 $19,671.60
Administrative Support : : _ $33.241 696 $23,135.04 $34.14 1,040 $35,505.60
"‘Armed Security Officers v $27.70 | 10424 | - $288,744.80 . $28.58 | 15,637 $446,905.46
Armed Supervisors - - $31.79 1,302  $44.251.68 $32.67 2,080 $67,953.60
Console Officers - i} $28.83 | .. 8,736 $251,858.88 | - C$2071| 13,104 $389,319.84
Courier _ : © $33.24 696 $23,135.04 $34.14 | -~ 1,040 $35,505.60
Field Supervisors $27.25 2,912 $79,352.00 $28.13 4368 | - $122,871.84
Mobile Patrof Unit - 1’ $27.25 1,940 $52,865.00 | $28.3 | - 2912 $81,914.56
Operations Coordinator - . $26.37 " 696 $18,353.52 $27.25 1,040 | $28,340.00
SOC Supervisors . $28.83 2,912 $83,052.96 $29.71 4,368 '$120,773.28
Unarmed Security Officers C . $2402 | 31,616 $759,416.32 $24.90 47,424 $1,180,857.60
Video >mmm.mﬁm2m . ) . . $25.48 2,912 $74,226.88 $26.37 4,368 $115,184.16
Badging Clerk . : $33.24 696 $23,135.04 - $34.12 1,040 | . $35,484.80
. SUBTOTAL | 66,935 |  $1,765,150.11 SUBTOTAL | 100,371 '$2,735,140.24

TOTAL HOURS FOR FY 2012 - 167,306 - TOTAL COST FORFY 2012 * $4,500,290.35

FY 2012-2013
=

ENIN

Account Manager : $39.19 - 1,170 - $45,852.30 $40.07 1,170 $46,881.90
ADA Observers . ) $25.22 780 . $19,671.60 $26.10 . 780 __ $20,358.00
Administrative Support %3414 | © 1,040 $35,605.60 - $35.02 1,040 $36,420.80
Armed Security Officers , $28.58 15,637 $446,905.46 $29.46 15,637 $460,666.02 .
Armed Supervigsors . . $32.67 -+ 2,080 $67,953.80 - $33.55 2,080 $69,784.00
Console Officers . - _ $29.71 13,104 $389,319.84 $30.59 13,104 $400,851.36
Courier . . $34.14 1,040 _ $35,505.60 | $35.02 1,040 $36,420.80
Field Supervisors : $28.13 |- m_umm $122,871.84 $29.01 4,368 $126,715.68
Mobile Patrol Unit. $28.13 2,812 $81,914.56 $29.01] . 2912 $84,477.12
Operations Coordinator ‘ _ $27.25 1,040 $28,340.00 $28.13 1,040 $29,255.20
SOC Supervisors L. %2971 4,368 $129,773.28 . $30.59 _ 4,368 $133,617.12"
Unarmed Security Officers , $24.90 47424 | $1,180,857.60 - - $25.78 47,424 $1,222 590.72
Video Assistants - . : $26.37 - 4,368 $115,184.16 ’ $27.25 4,368 $119,028.00
Badging Clerk ) : $34.12 1,040 __$35,484.80 . : $35.00 1,040 . $36,400.00

e e . SUBTOTAL | 100,371 | . $2,735140.24 | - SUBTOTAL.| 100,371 $2,823,466.72

TOTAL HOU

RS FOR FY 2013 : 200,742 | . TOTAL COST FORFY 2013 $5,558,606.96

121



L _3@ viemo 10 Sk BUS — FSuwmmm FOSH_‘mOﬁ Extension

July 7, 2011
Page 15 0f 22

FY 2013-2014

. >ooo:3 Wanager:

$40.07

$46,881.90 |

ADA Oamméma

 $26.10 |

$20,358.00

$21,044.40

$47,911.50_

$35.02

1,040

$36,420.80.

$35.90

$37,336.00

,.>§ma mmoc_‘_E Officers

$29.46

15,637

$460,666.02

$30.34

_$474,426:58

Armed Supetvisors

$33.55

2,080:

$69,784.00:

$34.43

$71,614.40

.O"osm.oﬁm Officers

$30.59

$400,851.36"

$31:47

$412,382:88

Couriet -

$35.02

1,040

$36,420.80"

$35.90 |

$37,336.00

Field Supervisors

$29.01

4,368

$126,715.68

$29,80

$130,559.52

Mobile.Patrol Unit:

$28.01

mkN..@”._.,M.,

$84,477.12

$29°:89

$87,030.68

Ovmﬂmrosm Goordinator

$28.13

1,040

:$29,255.20

$29.01 |

$30,170:40

1.80C Supervisors

 $30.59

.4,368

$133,617.12.

$31.47

1 Acoount. Z_m:mmm«

Unarmed Security Officers

$25.78

47 424

*§$1,222,530.72.

$26.66

$137,460.96
$1,264,323.84 |

Video Assistants:

$27.25 .

4,368

$119,028.00

- $28.18

Badging Clerk -

$35,00

1,040

.$36,400.00.

$35.88 |

1,040

$122,871.84 |

SUBTQTAL

100,371

$2,824,466.72.

SUBTOTAL

100,371

TOTAL HOURS mom FY 2014

200,742

TOTAL COST FORFY 2014

v

$5.735,259.92

FY 2014- 2015

ﬁm §70.50

ADA Observers. ‘

$7,014.80

Administrative Support

$12,421.40

Armed .m,@..ocn? Officérs.

$158,132.08"

- Armed.Supervisors

$23,894.42 |

Console Officers

$31.47

$137,460.96

Goutier

$35.90

$12,421.40°

| Field Supervisors

$20.89

$43,519.84

WMaobile-Patrol Unit

$29.89

$28,993.30

QOperdtions Coerdinator

$29.01

$10,037 .46

SOC Supervisors

$3147

. $45.820.32

Unarmed Secuiity Officers

$26,66

$421,441.28

Video Assistants.

. $28.13

$40,057.28

Badging. Clerk

$35.88

$12,414.48

TOTAL FOR FY 2015

$970,499.52

I ——

122



LTI I VI A AW Nl e Ner P B e R R e

July 7, 2011
Page 16 of 22

' Total Estimated Cost for Three-Year Contract Extension with 11.5% Contingency

2011-2012 167306 | _ $4,500,200.35
2012-2013 200742 | $5,558,606.96 |
20132014 | 200742 | - $5735250.82
20142015 " 33454 | $970,499.52
Total $16,764,656.75
11.5% Contingency $1,935,343.25 | ]
Grant Total $18,700,000.00

The @HEbm rate for SEMTA approved overtime service hours is 150% of the regular hourly rate.. The overtime o,oﬂ is part of the
11.5% contingency estimate, except the overtime hours by the Customer Center aEEo%oom which has @omu factored in the
service hours listed i in the m@oé tables.

Total mEm.u&mm calculation of charges for the entire six-year contract
The cost for the first three contract years: o ﬁmumoovooo.oo

The cost for the three extended contract years: - o '$18,700,000.00 - -
_The total cost for the six-year contract term: , : - $34,500,000.00

123 .



£ .Ng MEmo 10 Sk BUS ~ Uypress Lontract Extension
July 7, 2011 ‘
Page 17 of 22
- SECURITY mc>m_u SERVICE HOURS COMPARISON CHART —~ CURRENT CONTRACT AND >_smz_u_sm.z._. ._._.__mmm
Table 1 | .
Current _Proposed
Armed Services Assignments : Amendment Reason for Modification
_ _ Hours/Year
. . . Hours/Year
Accompany SFMTA staff to collect and distribute : ,
passes to vendors 1,008 0 | eliminated
Accompany SFMTA staff to collect and distribute RTG . .
passes to vendors 1,008 0 | eliminated
Accompany SFMTA staff to deliver passes to mmﬁms\mv\
for distribution to participating outlets 43 0 | eliminated
AM Powell and Market Booth, mﬁmsa near booth to deter
rcbberies - 2,912 0 | sliminated
PM Powell and Market Booth, stand near cooﬁj to amﬁmﬁ _
| robberies 2,912 . 0 | eliminated
AM Hyde and Beach Boath, mﬁm:o_ near booth to deter :
robberies 2,912 0 | eliminated
PM, Hyde and Beach mooﬁs ﬂm:a near booth to deter :
robberies 2,912 0 | eliminated
AM, Powell & Market Kiosk: Protective Detail 0 . .N_m.\_w newly added
PM, Powell & Market Eo,mx” Protective Detail 0 2,912 | newly added
AM, Hyde & mmmo: Kiosk: Protective __umﬁmm_ 0 2,912 | newly added
PM, Hyde & Beach Kiosk: Protective Detalil 0 2,912 | newly added
‘| AM, Presidio Kiosk: Protective Detail 0 2912 | newly added
Es Presidio Kiosk: Protective Detail 0 2912 3m.<s< added
AM, Portsmouth Square Kiosk: Protective Umﬁm_‘_ 0 288 | newly added

124



\
TLILIGIHIY IVIGHHIW WY 21 LA ™ WY IO WA (LR Ay ey N A A

July 7, 2011
Page 18 of 22

Current Proposed o
~ Armed Services Assignments Amendment Reason for Modification
‘ "Hours/Year .
Io:...m?mm_. : : :

AM, Bay and .H.m<_9. wooﬁ% mﬁm_._a near booth to deter- S
ﬂogm:mw 2,912 0 | eliminated
PM, Bay and Taylor Booth, stand near wooz._ to deter o _
Sccm:mm , 2,912 .0.| eliminated
Line Sales, F-Line 1,764 0 | eliminated
Montgomery Street Station Pass sales; _,m@c_m_, shifts -
(year round) 1,885 . .0 | eliminated
Montgomery Street mﬁmﬁ_o: Pass sales; monthly peak- ;
time shifts (1st-and 4th wks of each month) 943 0 | eliminated
MMX, Weekday shift, 1-coll.-rev in m:_uém< station; 1 .
stays w/ rev. vehicle 3,640 0 | eliminated
MMX, Weekend shift; 1-coll.-rev in subway station; 1 .
stays w/ rev. vehicle 1,040 0 | eliminated
Change Machines 1-coll.-rev ?oa machine; 1 mﬁm<m w/ .
rev. vehicle 4,368 0 | eliminated
Autelca machines, 1-coll.-rev ?03 machine; 1 m,ﬁm<m wf .
rev. vehicle  (19th Avenue) 1,300 0 | eliminated
Subway Collection, weekday, PM 1- oo._Mmoﬁ,a.,_\m:cmv‘_- o
stay with vehicle : . 1,820 4 160 |'increased
Subway Collection, Saturday PM 1-"collect revenue; 1- ]
stay with vehicle . 728 416 | reduced
Subway Collection, Sunday PM 1-1 collect revenue; 1 i
mﬁmv\ with vehicle . 260 416 | increased
PM.CUBIC ¢ollection truck from divisions 2,496 2,496
F-lLine Streetcar Oo__.mozo: 936 0 m:i:.mﬁma ._
F-line Streetcar Gollection Saturday 416 0 | eliminated
mmmm_um__ : 693 860 | increased

125



»  dng Memo to Sk BOS — Cypress Contract Extension

July 7, 2011 .
Page 19 of 22 ’ ,, ,
; : current | Proposed :
Armed Services Assignments ~ Amendment Reason for Modification
Hours/Year | ; . _
. HoursfYear .
Special Events 1,300 200 | reduced
AFC — Clipper Protective Detail 0 2 496 | newly added
SEMTA Payroll Check Escort 0 78 | newly added
Lunch Break Relief - Weekday 0 1,560 | newly added
Lunch Break Relief - Saturday 0 416 | riewly added
| Lunch Break Relief - Sunday 0 416 | newly added
TOTAL 43,125 31,274

726



July 7, 2011

Page 20 of 22
SECURITY GUARD SERVICE HoU RS Oo_s_u>m~._mOZ CHART — CURRENT CONTRACT AND AMENDMENT THREE
Table 2 : : . ) : ., .
Unarmed Guard Services Site Current. Proposed Amendment Reason for
Assignments _ Hours/Year Hours/Year  Modification .

Back Gate Genheva 4,576 B A*mwm _ ‘
Front and Back Gate Green 4576 9,152 | increased
23rd Street Woods 4 576 4,576
Tubbs Woods 4,576 4,576

Front Door Flynn 4,576 4,576
Back Gate Presidio - 4,576 4576 |

‘Front Gate/Building Presidio 2,912 5,824 | increased

| Upper Yard Protrero 2,912 2,912

Lower Yard-house Protrero - 4,576 4,576
mm.oosa.mé Gate Kirkland 2,912 2,912

Primary Gate Kirkland - 4,576 6,032 | increased
Museum/Barn -Cable Car 2,912 __0 | eliminated
“Tower Guard-Revenue Om:*m_,. One South Van Ness 8,736 8,736 _
Graffiti Patrol All Sites . - 11,648 0 | eliminated
General Patrol Metro East , - 8,736 26,208 | increased
General Patrol 6th & King/ swing -grave 2,912 . 0 | eliminated
General Patrol Marin 8,736 8,736
General Patrof Marin (night) 4,368 _0 | eliminated
Customer Services Om:\ﬂm_, " 11 South Van Ness 3,984 4,160 | increased
Special Events S 960 400 | reduced
Video Surveillance Console Metro East 0 17,472 | newly added
Tunnel Mobile Patrol Various 0 2,912 | newly added
SFMTA Pass Distribution Safeway 0 48| newly added
SFMTA Pass Distribution Muni 0 504 newly added
SFMTA Pass Distribution RTC 0 504 | newly added

| TOTAL 98,336

123,968

121



J TN A At R YN M S /A | DR

.EG ., 2011
_ummm 21 0f 22

mmocn_.ﬂ,\ GUARD SERVICE HOURS COMPARISON CHART ~ CURRENT CONTRACT AND AMENDMENT THREE

~ Table 3
‘ . . . ~ Current - Proposed Amendment . .

Supervisor >mm__m:=._m=ﬂ Hours/Year Hours/Year mm.\,mLo: for Modification
Senior Console Supervisor (M-F Days) 2,080 ,m_mpo increased
‘Security Console m:nmE_mQ (M-F Swing |
and Grave) 4,160 0 | combined with above item
Security Console (weekend) 2,496 2,406
Armed Supervisor (Shift J.mov 8,736 4,160 | reduced
Field mcum:\_mow 8,736 8,736
Graffiti Supervisor_ 2,080 0 | eliminated
Mobile Patrol Supervisor 0 2,912 | newly|added

TOTAL 28,288 24,544

728



July 7, 2011
Page 22 of 22

mmoc_ﬂ_._.< GUARD mm_»<_0m HOURS OOE__uZA_wOZ OI>_»._. OC_N_NmZ._. CONTRACT >2_u AMENDMENT THREE

._.mv_m h
Miscellaneous Assignments IM%HM.MHM_. m..ovohmm_.w\dmww:ﬁ:ﬂ Reason for Modification

Video m:Em__*m:om Stevenson Ams::m . )

and Grave) 5,824 0 | eliminated
Video Surveillance T-line Trailer (MME) 18,928 0 | eliminated
Administrative Support 1,992 2,080 | increased
Account Manager 1,992 | 2,340 | increased
Operations Coordinator o.A 2,080 :ms.\_v\ added
Security Courier 0 2,080 :mé_< added
>U> Observers "o 1,560 | newly added
Video Data Assistance 0| 8,736 | newly added
Badging Clerk 0 2,080 | newly added

TOTAL . 28,736 20,956

729



File No. 110812

FORM SFEC-126: ‘
- NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Govemmental Conduct Code § 1.126)
City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly,) Board of Supervisor Scott Weiner

Name of City elective officer(s): 7 City elective office(s) held:
| Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)
Name of contractor: Cypress Security, LLC

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use

additional pages as necessary.

See the attached letter from Cypress Security LLC

Contractor addfess: 452 Tehama Street, San Francisco, CA 94103

Date that contract was approved: Original contract was approved Amount of contract: $34,500,000 including $18.7
by the Board of Supervisors, Resolution #372-08 on 8/22/2008, the | million added to the amendment three .
Amendment One updating certain hourly rates only (no change to '
the contract term and amount) done on 9/1/2008, Amendment Two
modifying Section 8.A (Contractor Responsible for Personnel) of
the Appendix A were approved by the Executive Director/CEO on
'6/8/2010, the Amendrnent Three adding additional three-year
contract term and additional $18.7 million was approved by the
SFMTA Board of Directors pending final approval by the Board of
Supervisors - ' ’

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved: Armed and unarmed security guards services -

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable):
O the City elective officer(s) identified on this form _
O a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves Board of Supervisors

Print Name of Board

01 the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housiﬁg Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

[ Filer Information (Please print clearly.)

Contact telephone number:

Name of filer: .
| Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board . | 415-554-5184
‘Address: ¢ity Hall, Room 244 ‘ ' E-mail:
1 Dr. Garlton B. Goodlett PLl. SF CA 94102 Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org
Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed
Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed

SNALL FOR1\7/[%\2[(J)08\Fonn SFEC-126 Contractors doing business with the City 11.08.doc



File No. 110812

INTELLIGENT SECURITY - THE lNTELLlGEN'.!' CHOICE

June 23, 2011

Winnie Xie, C.P.M.

Manager, Contract Services

San Francisco Municipal Transpox fation Agency
One South Van Ness Ave., 6th Floor, #6332

San Francisco, CA 94103 |

“Dear Ms, Xie,

In response to your email of June 23 201 1 Iam subrm’ctmg the followmg response to
your questions:

1. Menflbers of the contractdr’s board of directm'S'

- Cypress Secuuty is a limited liability company (LLC) and, as such does not have a board -
of directors.

2. The contractor’s chlef executwe ofﬁcm chzef ﬂnanmal officer, chief oper atmg ofﬁcel

Nils Welin, Chief Executlve Officer - ,
Eva Alexandersson, Chief Financial Officer - : '
Jonas Tegnernd, Chief Operating Officer : '

-3. Any person who has an ownership of twenty pexcent or more in the contractor:

Kes Na1 butas 70% ownership
- Nils Welin ~ 30% ownership

4. Any subcontractor listed in the bid or confract:

Black Bear Security Services, Inc.
Shwiff, Levy & Polo, LLP
Banner Uniform Center:

KSH Automotive

452 TEHAMA STREET SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103  TELEPHONE 415,352, 1900 FAX 415.352,1910
) ' WWW.CYPREBS- szuumw [21=]¥]
CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO, PPO 124597

731



** Complete copy of document is-
located in

"FileNo. /10&/2_

City and County of San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Ave., 7% Floor
San Francisco, California 94103

Third Amendment to Agreement .

~ THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of September 1, 2011, in San Francisco,
California, by and between Cypress Security, LLC (“Contractor”), and the City and County of San - ‘
Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Municipal Transportation Agency

("SFMTA")..
RECITALS -
A.  City and Contractor have entered into the Agreément (as defined below). -

B. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to
extend the performance period for additional three years with an additional contract amount set for below.

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1. Definitions, The following deﬁnitionsbshall apply to this Amendment:

a.- Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated September 1, 2008
between Contractor and City, as amended by the First amendment dated September 1, 2008, and the

Second Amendment dated June 8, 2010. :

b, Other Terms. ‘Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings
~ assighed to such terms in the Agresment. ' :

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:
Section 2. Terms of Agreement. Section 2 currently re_adé as follows:

.2, Term of the Agreement

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from the Effective Date fo August 31,
2011, ' : o o

Such section has been amended to read as follows:
2. Term of the Agreement

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from the original effective date of
September 1, 2008 to August 31,2014, ‘

" Page10f56 ’ - , June 19,2011

SFMTA P-550 (5-10)
| . 00706545

732



